## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| JOHNSON COUNTY GAS COMPANY, INC.                              | )                 |
|---|-------------------|
|   | ) CASE NO. 91-392 |
| ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH COMMISSION ORDER FROM CASE NO. | <b>)</b>          |
| 10415   | )                 |

## O R D E R

On July 22, 1992, Johnson County Gas Company, Inc. ("Johnson County") filed a letter, which the Commission will treat as a motion, requesting an extension of time in which to file its response to the Commission's July 15, 1992 Order. As grounds for its request, Johnson County states that it needs additional time in which to confer with its new attorney.

The Commission, after considering the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. Johnson County's motion for an extension of time is granted and its response is now due August 21, 1992.
- Within 10 days of the date of this Order, counsel for Johnson County shall file a notice of entry of appearance for the record.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 27th day of July, 1992.

ATTEST:

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director, Acting

For the Commission